PAN-EUROPEAN TOP-100

hurnpean Country Music Association

This Wk Last Wk

2 Wks
Al

Name of Artist & Song.

Record Label or Distributor

11" year. Survey 201. July 27th, 2008

EUROPEAN COUNTRY MUSIC ASSOCIATION
COUNTRY MUSIC RADIO CHART

Average

Stations

Avegare
Points

Average
Stations
Up or
Down

Top
Position

John Maines Jr. Outlaw Runnin' Wild.

Alan Jackson. Good Time.

Peter & The Rowers with Joe Diffie. Long Gone Loner.
Allison Janisse. Give Me A Cowboy.

Hermann Lammers Meyer. What Goes On.

Endless Love
Arista
Mark Trail Music

Comstock
Desert Kid/Hillcrest

39
34

35
34
35

314
284
269
254
253

26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58

16
20
46
43
33
64
66
50
27
30
34
58
39
38
35
17
23
29
22
69

36
42
25
94
24
62
84

NOODUUOR DO WS

N
w N

o OoNOO

- - - A - A - A
NOOQNRPOSOINGHOGIIwo PO L o

Johnny Lyon. Winds Of Change.
Brad Paisley. I'm Still A Guy.
Alan Jackson. Small Town Southern Man.

Lonnie Spiker. | Came Here In Here Laughing (I'll Be Leaving In Tears).

Robert Mizzell. Thanks A Lot.

Marty Rivers. Made In Mexico.

Bonita Mercer. You'll Be The One.
Declan Nerney. Stop The World And Let Me Off.
Kathy Kane. Dancin' To The Radio.
Kimberly Bibb-Marrs. I'll Take The Blame.
Clelia Adams. Wildflowers.

George Strait. | Saw God Today.

Rascal Flatts. Winner At A Losing Game.
DeAnne Moore. Cowboy Talkin'.

Brad Paisley. Letter To Me.

Dave Sheriff. Heart Made Of Stone.
Carrie Underwood. All American Girl.
Rick Stancil. Restless Wind.

Andrew Dean. Goodbye Memory.

Brett Hill. April.

Melissa Bajric. Blue Mountain Melody.
Rhonda Vincent. World's Biggest Fool.
Carrie Underwood. Last Name.

Clay Walker. She Likes It In The Morning.
Jewel. Stronger Woman.

Billy Darnell. They Don't Make Country Like They Used To.

Cheryl K. Warner. You Just Don't Get It.

James Otto. Just Got Startin' Lovin' You.

DeLon. Standin' In The Gap.

Daniel O’Donnell. Mother's Birthday Song.
Michelle Wright. Everything And More.

The Bellamy Brothers. Drug Problem.

Patti Hall. Old Paint.

Nelson Colt. The Auctioneer.

Erin Hay. If Teardrops Were Pennies.

Rodney Atkins. Cleaning This Gun (Come On In Boy).
Trisha Yearwood. This Is Me You're Talking To.
The Benn Sisters. What A Beautiful Day.

Shaun Loughrey. Did You Stand By Me.

DeLon. Dance On Saturday Night.

Trace Adkins. You're Gonna Miss Me.

Billy Yates. Like A Radio.

Rebel Hearts. Hard Rock Hotel.

The Mateki’s. Something In The Air.

Sara Evans. Some Things Never Change.

Gina Michaels. Somebody's Angel

Erin Hay. These Empty Arms.

Lynn Davis. That Commin' Back Look.

Michael Thomason Band. 100% Chance Of Tears.
Tim Chesney. Child Of Eight.

Garth Brooks & Huey Lewis. Workin' For A Livin'.

Manson Grant & the Dynamos. The Best Years Of my Life.

Hillcrest
Arista
Arista

Hillcrest

Hillcrest

Hillcrest

Comstock

Hillcrest

Hillcrest

Nite*Sky

Hillcrest

Mca
Lyric Street
Hillcrest/CDTex
Arista
Hillcrest
Sony & BMG
Armadillo
Nite*Sky
HMG/ECMA
Hillcrest
Rounder/ECMA
Arista
Curb
Valory
TSP
CKW
Warner
DelLon
Rosette
Savannah
BBR/CdTex
Hillcrest
Comstock
WHP
Curb
Big Machine

Hillcrest

Hillcrest
DelLon
Capitol

MOD
RH/Comstock
WHP
Rca
RhonBob
WHP
BSW
Comstock
WHP
Pearl/Big Machine
Hillcrest

32
31
29
28
30
30
26
25
28
27
27
27
25
25
28
26
26
21
26
24
22
22
15
23
21
19
24
21
20
15
17
20
18
18
18
20
18
18
19
21
21
17
15
15
19
17
20
19
19
18
17
13

232
219
218
217
211
209
205
192
190
190
184
183
179
173
171
171
169
167
166
163
162
158
153
150
147
144
142
138
137
136
134
133
133
133
131
130
129
129
128
127
126
126
126
124
123
123
122
119
117
117
117
113




59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92

94
95
96
97
98
99
100
DR
DR
DR
DR
DR
DR
DR
DR

52
58
56
71
44
49
61
65
78
55
48
62
72
66
67
59
63

NEW
64
69
60
70
73
87
74

NEW

NEW
94

NEW

NEW
86
80

NEW

NEW

NEW
77
82
89
90
93

100
97
85
88
99
91
92
96
98
95

41
57
44
83
37
61
52
45
93
47
19
63
53
49
65
89
54

AD
51
48
59
60
55
67
68

AD

AD
AD
92
56
AD
AD

82
74
77
81
95
90
97
70
78
91
88
72
76
96
100

David Fromager. Nothin' To Do (And No One To Do It With).
Kim Carson. | Only Like You When I'm Drinking.

Jim & Linda Davis. Ashes Of Love.

Dave Wooley. | Don't Tell You Anything.

William Ray. Slow Horses Fast Women.

The Eagles. How Long.

LuAnn. Gone But Not Forgotten.

Tim Chesney. You Can't Hold Love.

James Kilbane. Ticket Home.

Col. Milington. Whiskey & Women.

Lynn Davis. Wild Turkey & Seven Up.

Gary & Carol Bibb. Why Wait.

Brad Miller. A Line That I'm Not Getting Over.

Gabe Lopez. Yo Nunca Te Quise/l Never Really Loved You.
Kari Hlavinka. Pride.

Nelson Colt. The Reason.

Big Rain. I'm Not Running.

Kenny Chesney. Better As A Memory.

Danny Griego. Love Crosses Borders.

The Eagles. Busy Being Fabulous.

Ronnie Lee Hurst. | Underestimated Loving You.

Curtis Potter. Hello Walls.

Camille Te Nahu & Stuie French. All | Ever Need Is You.
Jeff Treece Band. Housekeeper.

Taylor Swift. Our Song.

Erin Hay. Country Music King's.

Hallur Joensen. Give My Love To Rose.

Declan Burke. Irish Through & Through.

Jim Owen. One More Drink.

T. Jae Christian & T. Graham Brown. The Vanishing Breed.

The GLG Band. Walk The Walk.

Arly Karlsen. A Hold On You.

Bobby Mountain. Holding On.

Frank Carlier. White Trash.

Sarah Gayle Taylor. | Miss Us.

Beau Renfro & Julie Taylor. Hands Across The Table.
Marilyn McConnell. Satin Sheets.

The Springs. Mommy's Little Man.

Whitney Stone. Pick Me Up On Your Way Down.
Joe Berry & Berry Pickers. Love Is Like A Train.
Codie Prevost. Spin.

Ronnie Lee Hurst. Merle's The Man.

William Ray. | Wouldn't Trade My Shamrock.
The Mateki's. Across The Miles.

Tim Chesney. The Veteran.

Steve Roberson. | Still Miss Someone.

Billy Yates. Happy.

Jeff Chance. Soft Eyes.

Lynn Davis. Down Down Down.

Jeffrey J. Sutherland. Cigarettes, Booze & You.

Comstock
Armadillo
WHP
Nite*Sky
Hillcrest
Eagles/Mercury
Armadillo
WHP
Hillcrest
TSP
BSW
Nite*Sky
Hillcrest
Gami
7 Misty Mountains
Comstock
Oak/Comstock
Bna
RhonBob
Eagles/Mercury
RLH/ECMA
Hillside
Hillcrest
Hill Topper
Big Machine
N. Showcase
HJ
Hillcrest
JRP
BSW
Comstock
Hillcrest
BSW
Comstock
Sure
Stardust
Diamond Back
Glory Train
BSW
TSP
MTM
RLH/ECMA
Hillcrest
WHP
TC
Hillcrest
MOD/MTP
Hillcrest
BSW
TSP

17
15
14
12
16
15
15
15
14
14
17
14

WCAROUUPROONOOONOONNN®O®®Og ®

111
111
106
103
101
100
100
100
100
97
96
96
94
88
86
86
82
82
80
76
76
73
72
72
70
68

67
66
66
66
64
62
62

55
53
50
49
47
47
41
40
39
35
34
32
28
27
24

10
55
20
62
15

40
45
67
36
11
62

57
59
17
76
51

11
21

68
84
85
86
87
88
86

1(3)
91
92

46
33
55

31
59
60
11
18
38
67

14
52
89

European CMA. A country music association.
Since 1994. Box 256. Palafrugell 17200, Girona (Spain). Phone 34-625-149741 Fax 34-972-304243

info@europeancma.com WwWww.europeancma.com

STRONG AND UPCOMING TRACKS:

David Cline - Hello Walls; Lonerock - Coming In From The Rain
Boggy Branch Band - Dirt Farm; Buster Doss - Returned Soldier’'s Grave
Charley Connor - $4.99 And Rising; Ernie Oldfield - Stetson

Jason North - Save The Shoes; Jim & Linda Davis - Send a message to my heart - WHP
Keith Urban - You look good in my shirt; Randolph Michaud - Do you believe me Now

Sheryl Higgs - 500 Miles Of Real Bad Road; Zane Trusty - Love don't live Here




