

EUROPEAN COUNTRY MUSIC ASSOCIATION COUNTRY MUSIC RADIO CHART PAN-EUROPEAN TOP-100

11th year. Survey 201. July 27th, 2008

This Wk	C Last W		2 Wks Ago	Wks on Chart Name of Artist & Song.		verage tations	Avegare Points	Average Stations Up or Down	
1	1	1	9	John Maines Jr. Outlaw Runnin' Wild.	Endless Love	39	314	0	1(6)
2	4	5	9	Alan Jackson. Good Time.	Arista	34	284	0	2
3	5	6	12	Peter & The Rowers with Joe Diffie. Long Gone Loner.	Mark Trail Music		269	1	1 (2)
4	2	4	7	Allison Janisse. Give Me A Cowboy.	Comstock	34	254	0	2
5	3	2	6	Hermann Lammers Meyer. What Goes On.	Desert Kid/Hillcre		253	-1	2
6 7	76 19	80	3	Frizzell & Friends. This Is Our Time. POWERPLAY Johnny Lyon. Winds Of Change.	BSW Hillcrest	29 32	252 232	18 10	6 7
8	6	7	10	Brad Paisley. I'm Still A Guy.	Arista	31	219	-3	4
9	9	3	16	Alan Jackson. Small Town Southern Man.	Arista	29	218	-4	1
10		85	3	Lonnie Spiker. I Came Here In Here Laughing (I'll Be Leaving In Tears)		28	217	11	10
11	12	11	12	Robert Mizzell. Thanks A Lot.	Hillcrest	30	211	-1	1 (2)
12	8	10	13	Marty Rivers. Made In Mexico.	Hillcrest	30	209	1	8
13	20	21	6	Bonita Mercer. You'll Be The One.	Comstock	26	205	1	13
14	21	71	5	Declan Nerney. Stop The World And Let Me Off.	Hillcrest	25	192	8	14
15	27	75	3	Kathy Kane. Dancin' To The Radio.	Hillcrest	28	190	8	15
16	17	15	5	Kimberly Bibb-Marrs. I'll Take The Blame.	Nite*Sky	27	190	2	15
17	10	9	17	Clelia Adams. Wildflowers.	Hillcrest	27	184	-2	2
18	7	14	12	George Strait. I Saw God Today.	Mca	27	183	-1	3
19	24	26	7	Rascal Flatts. Winner At A Losing Game.	Lyric Street	25	179	1	19
20	41	73	3 6	DeAnne Moore. Cowboy Talkin'.	Hillcrest/CDTex	25	173	7	20
21 22	13 11	12 18	4	Brad Paisley. Letter To Me.	Arista	28 26	171 171	-3 -5	12 11
23	16	8	14	Dave Sheriff. Heart Made Of Stone. Carrie Underwood. All American Girl.	Hillcrest Sony & BMG	26	169	-5 -3	8
24	40	40	8	Rick Stancil. Restless Wind.	Armadillo	21	167	-3 -1	24
25	18	13	5	Andrew Dean. Goodbye Memory.	Nite*Sky	26	166	0	13
26	22	28	5	Brett Hill. April.	HMG/ECMA	24	163	1	22
27	42	32	6	Melissa Bajric. Blue Mountain Melody.	Hillcrest	22	162	0	27
28	14	31	6	Rhonda Vincent. World's Biggest Fool.	Rounder/ECMA	22	158	-6	7
29	84		2	Carrie Underwood. Last Name.	Arista	15	153	7	29
30	23	16	12	Clay Walker. She Likes It In The Morning.	Curb	23	150	-2	6
31	37	20	9	Jewel. Stronger Woman.	Valory	21	147	-1	20
32	36	46	13	Billy Darnell. They Don't Make Country Like They Used To.	TSP	19	144	0	10
33	15	43	6	Cheryl K. Warner. You Just Don't Get It.	CKW	24	142	2	15
34	29	33	5	James Otto. Just Got Startin' Lovin' You.	Warner	21	138	-2	29
35	47	64	7	DeLon. Standin' In The Gap.	DeLon	20	137	3	35
36	83	66	6	Daniel O'Donnell. Mother's Birthday Song.	Rosette	15	136	4	36
37	54	50	6	Michelle Wright. Everything And More.	Savannah	17	134	-2	30
38	28 39	27 30	10	The Bellamy Brothers. Drug Problem.	BBR/CdTex	20 18	133 133	-3 -5	21
39 40	39 45	34	11 6	Patti Hall. Old Paint. Nelson Colt. The Auctioneer.	Hillcrest Comstock	18	133	-5 -5	13 12
41	34	5 4	4	Erin Hay. If Teardrops Were Pennies.	WHP	18	131	-3	34
42	25	39	16	Rodney Atkins. Cleaning This Gun (Come On In Boy).	Curb	20	130	0	25
43		38	13	Trisha Yearwood. This Is Me You're Talking To.	Big Machine	18	129	-1	25
44	53	35	11	The Benn Sisters. What A Beautiful Day.	Hillcrest	18	129	-1	19
45		17	11	Shaun Loughrey. Did You Stand By Me.	Hillcrest	19	128	-4	6
46	26	23	15	DeLon. Dance On Saturday Night.	DeLon	21	127	-1	3
47	31	29	9	Trace Adkins. You're Gonna Miss Me.	Capitol	21	126	0	29
48	43	22	15	Billy Yates. Like A Radio.	MOD	17	126	-4	2
49	75	69	16	Rebel Hearts. Hard Rock Hotel.	RH/Comstock	15	126	4	21
50	79		2	The Mateki's. Something In The Air.	WHP	15	124	6	50
51	50	36	5	Sara Evans. Some Things Never Change.	Rca	19	123	1	36
52		42	10	Gina Michaels. Somebody's Angel	RhonBob	17	123	-1	13
53	33	25	9	Erin Hay. These Empty Arms.	WHP	20	122	-2 -	12
54	51	94	3	Lynn Davis. That Commin' Back Look.	BSW	19	119	5	51
55 56	30	24	12	Michael Thomason Band. 100% Chance Of Tears.	Comstock	19	117	-3 4	4
56		62	12	Tim Chesney. Child Of Eight.	WHP	18	117	1	35 57
57 59	68 91	84	3	Garth Brooks & Huey Lewis. Workin' For A Livin'.	Pearl/Big Machine		117	5	57 59
58	81		2	Manson Grant & the Dynamos. The Best Years Of my Life.	Hillcrest	13	113	5	58

<u> </u>		44	47	David Frances Mathial Ta Da (And No One Ta Da It Mith)	Compatable	47	444		40
59	52	41	17	David Fromager. Nothin' To Do (And No One To Do It With).	Comstock	17	111	1	10
60	58	57	8	Kim Carson. I Only Like You When I'm Drinking.	Armadillo	15	111	-1	55
61	56	44	16	Jim & Linda Davis. Ashes Of Love.	WHP	14	106	-2	20
62	71	83	4	Dave Wooley. I Don't Tell You Anything.	Nite*Sky	12	103	-1	62
63	44	37	11	William Ray. Slow Horses Fast Women.	Hillcrest	16	101	-5	15
64	49	61	21	The Eagles. How Long.	Eagles/Mercury	15	100	0	1
65	61	52	8	LuAnn. Gone But Not Forgotten.	Armadillo	15	100	0	40
66	65	45	5	Tim Chesney. You Can't Hold Love.	WHP	15	100	0	45
67	78	93	3	James Kilbane. Ticket Home.	Hillcrest	14	100	4	67
68	55	47	14	Col. Milington. Whiskey & Women.	TSP	14	97	-3	36
69	48	19	11	Lynn Davis. Wild Turkey & Seven Up.	BSW	17	96	-4	11
70	62	63	4	Gary & Carol Bibb. Why Wait.	Nite*Sky	14	96	-2	62
71	72	53	11	Brad Miller. A Line That I'm Not Getting Over.	Hillcrest	12	94	-2	8
72	66	49	16	Gabe Lopez. Yo Nunca Te Quise/I Never Really Loved You.	Gami	15	88	0	5
73	67	65	8	Kari Hlavinka. Pride.	7 Misty Mountains	13	86	-2	57
74	59	89	4	Nelson Colt. The Reason.	Comstock	11	86	-4	59
75	63	54	12	Big Rain. I'm Not Running.	Oak/Comstock	13	82	- 1	17
76	NEW	AD	1	Kenny Chesney. Better As A Memory.	Bna	11	82	N	76
77	64	51	10	Danny Griego. Love Crosses Borders.	RhonBob	14	80	-2	51
78	69	48	16	The Eagles. Busy Being Fabulous.	Eagles/Mercury	12	76	- <u>-</u> 2 -2	9
				, ,	,				
79	60	59	17	Ronnie Lee Hurst. I Underestimated Loving You.	RLH/ECMA	11	76 70	-4	8
80	70	60	13	Curtis Potter. Hello Walls.	Hillside	11	73	-3	11
81	73	55	10	Camille Te Nahu & Stuie French. All I Ever Need Is You.	Hillcrest	11	72	-3	21
82	87	67	18	Jeff Treece Band. Housekeeper.	Hill Topper	8	72	-1	3
83	74	68	7	Taylor Swift. Our Song.	Big Machine	11	70	-2	68
84	NEW	AD	1	Erin Hay. Country Music King's.	N. Showcase	10	68	N	84
85	NEW	AD	1	Hallur Joensen. Give My Love To Rose.	HJ	10	68	N	85
86	94		2	Declan Burke. Irish Through & Through.	Hillcrest	8	67	1	86
87	NEW	AD	1	Jim Owen. One More Drink.	JRP	10	66	N	87
88	NEW	AD	1	T. Jae Christian & T. Graham Brown. The Vanishing Breed.	BSW	9	66	N	88
89	86	92	4	The GLG Band. Walk The Walk.	Comstock	6	66	-4	86
90	80	56	16	Arly Karlsen. A Hold On You.	Hillcrest	8	64	-2	1 (3)
91	NEW	AD	1	Bobby Mountain. Holding On.	BSW	7	62	N	91
92	NEW	AD	1	Frank Carlier. White Trash.	Comstock	7	62	N	92
93	NEW	AD	1	Sarah Gayle Taylor. I Miss Us.	Sure	7	62	N	93
94	77	82	10	Beau Renfro & Julie Taylor. Hands Across The Table.	Stardust	9	55	-1	46
95	82	74	17	Marilyn McConnell. Satin Sheets.	Diamond Back	9	53	1	33
96	89	77	13	The Springs. Mommy's Little Man.	Glory Train	7	50	-2	55
97	90	81	14	Whitney Stone. Pick Me Up On Your Way Down.	BSW	6	49	-3	3
98	93	95	9	Joe Berry & Berry Pickers. Love Is Like A Train.	TSP	6	47	-1	31
99	100	90	8	Codie Prevost. Spin.	MTM	6	47	-1 -1	59
100	97	97	8	Ronnie Lee Hurst. Merle's The Man.	RLH/ECMA	5	41	-1 -1	60
DR	85	70	14	William Ray. I Wouldn't Trade My Shamrock.	Hillcrest	6	40	-1 -4	11
DR	88	70 78	10	The Mateki's. Across The Miles.	WHP	6	39	- 4 -3	18
	99						35	-ა -1	
DR		91	16	Tim Chesney. The Veteran.	TC	4			38
DR	91	88	6	Steve Roberson. I Still Miss Someone.	Hillcrest	5	34	-4	67
DR	92	72	22	Billy Yates. Happy.	MOD/MTP	5	32	-2	2
DR	96	76	14	Jeff Chance. Soft Eyes.	Hillcrest	4	28	-4	14
		96	10	Lynn Davis. Down Down.	BSW	4	27	-3	52
DR DR	98 95	100	3	Jeffrey J. Sutherland. Cigarettes, Booze & You.	TSP	3	24	-6	89

European CMA. A country music association.

Since 1994. Box 256. Palafrugell 17200, Girona (Spain). Phone 34-625-149741 Fax 34-972-304243 info@europeancma.com www.europeancma.com

STRONG AND UPCOMING TRACKS:

David Cline - Hello Walls; Lonerock - Coming In From The Rain Boggy Branch Band - Dirt Farm; Buster Doss - Returned Soldier's Grave Charley Connor - \$4.99 And Rising; Ernie Oldfield - Stetson Jason North - Save The Shoes; Jim & Linda Davis - Send a message to my heart - WHP Keith Urban - You look good in my shirt; Randolph Michaud - Do you believe me Now Sheryl Higgs - 500 Miles Of Real Bad Road; Zane Trusty - Love don't live Here